

NO. 49708-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM WITKOWSKI,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge (CrR 3.6 motion)
The Honorable Gretchen M. Leanderson, Judge (CrR 3.5 and trial)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LISA E. TABBUT
Attorney for Appellant
P. O. Box 1319
Winthrop, WA 98862
(509) 996-3959

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
1. No written findings of fact and conclusions of law on the CrR 3.5 hearing have been entered contrary to the requirement they be entered.....	1
2. No written findings of fact and conclusions of law on the CrR 3.6 hearing have been entered contrary to the requirement they be entered.....	1
3. The judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error in indicating, wrongly, that Mr. Witkowski was tried on the original information.....	1
4. The judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error in failing to indicate the court’s adoption of the possession with intent to deliver heroin and the possession with intent to deliver methamphetamine as same criminal conduct.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
1. CrR 3.5(c) requires entry of written findings of fact and conclusions of law at the conclusion of a CrR 3.5 hearing on the admissibility of the statements of an accused. The trial court failed to enter written findings and conclusions after Mr. Witkowski’s CrR 3.5 hearing. Should this court remand for entry of written findings and conclusions?....	1
2. CrR 3.6(b) requires entry of written findings of fact and conclusions of law at the conclusion of a CrR 3.6 hearing on the admissibility of evidence against an accused. The court failed to enter written findings and conclusions after Mr. Witkowski’s CrR 3.6 hearing. Should this court remand for entry of written findings and conclusions?....	2

3.	A judgment and sentence should reflect accurate information. Mr. Witkowski’s judgment and sentence incorrectly reports he was tried on the original information rather than, accurately, the amended information. Should this court remand for correction of the judgment and sentence?.....	2
4.	A judgment and sentence should reflect accurate information. Mr. Witkowski’s judgment and sentence fails to indicate the court’s adoption of the possession with intent to deliver heroin and the possession with intent to deliver methamphetamine as same criminal conduct. Should this court remand for correction of the judgment and sentence?.....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....		2
D. ARGUMENT.....		4
Issue 1.	The trial court erred by failing to enter written findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by CrR 3.5 and CrR 3.6.....	4
Issue 2.	Scrivener’s errors in the judgment and sentence are correctible error.....	7
	a. Mischaracterization of the charging document.....	8
	b. Failure to identify offenses as same criminal....	8
	conduct	
E. CONCLUSION.....		10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Washington Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)	5, 6
<i>Presidential Apartment Assocs. v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Garza-Villarreal</i> , 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	6
Washington Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Mayer</i> , 128 Wn. App. 694, 117 P.3d 353 (2005)	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 160 Wn. App. 471, 248 P.3d 121 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Makekau</i> , 194 Wn. App. 407, 378 P.3d 577 (2016)	8, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 68 Wn. App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 119 Wn. App. 614, 82 P.3d 252 (2004)	7
Statutes	
RCW 9.94A.589	8, 9
Other Authorities	
CrR 3.5	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
CrR 3.6	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
CrR 7.8	7, 8
